# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI52734

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at Reel 6720, Frame 0582

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
New Mountain Finance Servicing, L.L.C., as Second Lien Collateral Agent		02/26/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Conservation Supply, LLC
Street Address:	102 N. Franklin St.
City:	Port Washington
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53074
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	AM Service Concepts, Inc.
Street Address:	1701 Charleston Regional Parkway
City:	Charleston
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29492
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Company Name:	Enertouch, Inc.
Street Address:	102 N. Franklin St.
City:	Port Washington
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53074
Entity Type:	Corporation: GEORGIA
Company Name:	Resource Action Programs, LLC
Street Address:	102 N. Franklin St.
City:	Port Washington
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53074
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Company Name:	AM Conservation Group, Inc.
Street Address:	1701 Charleston Regional Parkway
	TRADEMARK

**REEL: 008354 FRAME: 0459** 

TRADEMARK

900836561

City:	Charleston
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29492
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37**

Property Type	Property Type Number Word Mark				
. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
Registration Number:	4449229	CONSERVATION SUPPLY			
Registration Number:	2794741	SERVICE CONCEPTS			
Registration Number:	2786415	SERVICE CONCEPTS THE POWER OF COOPERATION			
Registration Number:	4797690	MEASURE-BASED EDUCATION			
Registration Number:	3610769	EASY SAVINGS			
Registration Number:	3545699	INTELLISHOWER			
Registration Number:	3350715	ENERGY WISE			
Registration Number:	2274506	RESOURCE ACTION PROGRAMS			
Registration Number:	2323241	LEARNING TO BE WATERWISE			
Registration Number:	2183847	LIVINGWISE			
Registration Number:	4286307	ENERGIZING INDIANA			
Registration Number:	4286308	ENERGIZING INDIANA TOGETHER WE'LL DO POWERFUL THINGS			
Registration Number:	4286309	TOGETHER WE'LL DO POWERFUL THINGS!			
Registration Number:	4286310	ENERGIZING INDIANA TOGETHER WE'LL DO POWERFUL THINGS.			
Registration Number:	4339915	GOODCENTS CONNECT			
Registration Number:	3682578	GOODCENTS			
Registration Number:	2748183	GOODCENTS SOLUTIONS			
Registration Number:	2592144	GOOD CENTS HOME			
Registration Number:	2267718	GOOD CENTS			
Registration Number:	2250519	GOOD CENTS			
Registration Number:	2347535	GOOD CENTS			
Registration Number:	2234569	GOOD CENTS ENVIRONMENTAL HOME			
Registration Number:	1111117	GOOD CENTS HOME			
Registration Number:	4711155	AM CONSERVATION GROUP, INC.			
Registration Number:	4591667	SPOILER			
Registration Number:	4647611	LUMACOIL			
Registration Number:	4591668	TOILET TUMMY			
Registration Number:	4623505	AM CONSERVATION GROUP, INC.			
Registration Number:	4526584	VARA SPA			
Registration Number:	4518711	TRI-MAX			
Registration Number:	4381046	SIMPLY CONSERVE			
		TRADEMARK			

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4529719	FLEX-FLOW
Registration Number:	3948481	STOP IN TIME SHOWER TIMER
Registration Number:	3767788	GREEN HOUSE ECO-KIT
Registration Number:	3566345	SHOWER COACH
Registration Number:	2487508	SOAK & SOAP
Registration Number:	2464214	SOAP & SOAK

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Justine Lu/White & Case LLP

**Address Line 1:** 555 South Flower Street, Suite 2700 **Address Line 4:** Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1785757-0006-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	Justine Lu
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Franklin 2L - TM Release#page1.tif source=Franklin 2L - TM Release#page2.tif source=Franklin 2L - TM Release#page3.tif source=Franklin 2L - TM Release#page4.tif source=Franklin 2L - TM Release#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of February 26, 2024, by NEW MOUNTAIN FINANCE SERVICING, L.L.C. ("<u>Second Lien Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of CONSERVATION SUPPLY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 102 N. Franklin St., Port Washington, WI 53074, AM SERVICE CONCEPTS, INC.. a Delaware corporation, with an address at 1701 Charleston Regional Parkway, Charleston, SC 29492, ENERTOUCH, INC., a Georgia corporation, with an address at 102 N. Franklin St., Port Washington, WI 53074, AM CONSERVATION GROUP, INC., a New Jersey corporation, with an address at 1701 Charleston Regional Parkway, Charleston, SC 29492, RESOURCE ACTION PROGRAMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 102 N. Franklin St., Port Washington, WI 53074 (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors have entered into a certain Short Form Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated August 14, 2019 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Second Lien Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on August 14, 2019 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6720, Frame 0582.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, each Grantor granted the Second Lien Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Second Lien Collateral Agent, in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in the Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Second Lien Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Second Lien Collateral Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral of each Grantor, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor such Security Interest in such intellectual property.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

**NEW MOUNTAIN FINANCE SERVICING, L.L.C.,** as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Joshua B. Porter

Title: Managing Director and Authorized Person

#### SCHEDULE A

### **TRADEMARKS**

# 1. Conservation Supply, LLC

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CONSERVATION	85655254	19-JUN-	4449229	10-DEC-
SUPPLY		2012		2013

# 2. AM Service Concepts, Inc.

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
SERVICE CONCEPTS	78163989	13-SEP- 2002	2794741	16-DEC- 2003
SERVICE CONCEPTS THE POWER OF COOPERATION	78163995	13-SEP- 2002	2786415	25-NOV- 2003

### 3. Resource Action Programs, LLC

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
MEASURE-BASED EDUCATION	86138463	09-DEC- 2013	4797690	25-AUG- 2015
EASY SAVINGS	76690542	13-JUN- 2008	3610769	28-APR- 2009
INTELLISHOWER	76689090	28-APR- 2008	3545699	16-DEC- 2008
ENERGY WISE	76672973	21-FEB- 2007	3350715	11-DEC- 2007
RESOURCE ACTION PROGRAMS	75554540	17-SEP- 1998	2274506	31-AUG- 1999
LEARNING TO BE WATERWISE	75512437	02-JUL- 1998	2323241	29-FEB- 2000
LIVINGWISE	75313209	23-JUN- 1997	2183847	25-AUG- 1998

# 4. Enertouch, Inc.

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ENERGIZING INDIANA	85698159	08-AUG-	4286307	05-FEB-
		2012		2013

ENERGIZING INDIANA TOGETHER WE'LL DO POWERFUL THINGS	85698322	08-AUG- 2012	4286308	05-FEB- 2013
TOGETHER WE'LL DO POWERFUL THINGS!	85698350	08-AUG- 2012	4286309	05-FEB- 2013
ENERGIZING INDIANA TOGETHER WE'LL DO POWERFUL THINGS.	85698382	08-AUG- 2012	4286310	05-FEB- 2013
GOODCENTS CONNECT	85620410	09-MAY- 2012	4339915	21-MAY- 2013
GOODCENTS	77664107	05-FEB- 2009	3682578	15-SEP- 2009
GOODCENTS SOLUTIONS	76280677	05-JUL- 2001	2748183	05-AUG- 2003
GOOD CENTS HOME	75751368	29-JUN- 1999	2592144	09-JUL- 2002
GOOD CENTS	75381387	29-OCT- 1997	2267718	03-AUG- 1999
GOOD CENTS	75381586	29-OCT- 1997	2250519	01-JUN- 1999
GOOD CENTS	75381587	29-OCT- 1997	2347535	02-MAY- 2000
GOOD CENTS ENVIRONMENTAL HOME	75038606	29-DEC- 1995	2234569	23-MAR- 1999
GOOD CENTS HOME	73125972	09-MAY- 1977	1111117	09-JAN- 1979

# 5. AM Conservation Group, Inc.

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
AM CONSERVATION GROUP, INC. GROUP INC	86326600	02-JUL- 2014	4711155	31-MAR- 2015
SPOILER	86060902	10-SEP- 2013	4591667	26-AUG- 2014
LUMACOIL	86060918	10-SEP- 2013	4647611	02-DEC- 2014
TOILET TUMMY	86060927	10-SEP- 2013	4591668	26-AUG- 2014
AM CONSERVATION GROUP, INC.	86060940	10-SEP- 2013	4623505	21-OCT- 2014
VARA SPA	85796301	06-DEC- 2012	4526584	06-MAY- 2014

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
TRI-MAX	85791724	30-NOV- 2012	4518711	22-APR- 2014
SIMPLY CONSERVE	85634449	24-MAY- 2012	4381046	06-AUG- 2013
FLEX-FLOW	76709779	18-NOV- 2011	4529719	13-MAY- 2014
STOP IN TIME SHOWER TIMER	77775363	07-JUL- 2009	3948481	19-APR- 2011
GREEN HOUSE ECO-KIT	76693448	09-OCT- 2008	3767788	30-MAR- 2010
SHOWER COACH	76690354	06-JUN- 2008	3566345	27-JAN- 2009
SOAK & SOAP	76141576	05-OCT- 2000	2487508	11-SEP- 2001
SOAP & SOAK	75532463	06-AUG- 1998	2464214	26-JUN- 2001

**RECORDED: 02/26/2024**